
 

 

Economic and Environmental 
Wellbeing Scrutiny and 
Policy Development 
Committee 
 
Wednesday 8 April 2015 at 4.30 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Cate McDonald (Chair), Ian Auckland (Deputy Chair), Neale Gibson, 
Ibrar Hussain, Steve Jones, Alf Meade, Helen Mirfin-Boukouris, Robert Murphy, 
Joe Otten, Tim Rippon, Martin Smith, Steve Wilson and Paul Wood 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Committee exercises an overview and 
scrutiny function in respect of the planning, development and monitoring of service 
performance and other issues in respect of the area of Council activity relating to 
planning and economic development, wider environmental issues, culture, leisure, 
skills and training, and the quality of life in the City. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please 
contact Matthew Borland, Policy and Improvement Officer on 0114 27 35065 or 
email matthew.borland@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

ECONOMIC AND ENVIRONMENTAL WELLBEING SCRUTINY AND POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

8 APRIL 2015 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
   
2. Apologies for Absence  
   
3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

5. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 14) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 18th February, 2015 
 

 

6. Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

7. How Sheffield Presents Itself  
 (a) International Economic Commission 

 
Diana Buckley, Economic Strategy Manager, 
Creative Sheffield, to report 
 

(b) Sheffield Cultural Consortium and a Year of Making 
2016 

 
Kim Streets, Chief Executive, Museums Sheffield, to 
report  
  

 

 

8. Task Group Report on Private Sector House Building (Pages 15 - 22) 
 Report of the 
[...]
to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 18 February 2015 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Cate McDonald (Chair), Ian Auckland (Deputy Chair), 

Neale Gibson, Ibrar Hussain, Steve Jones, Helen Mirfin-Boukouris, 
Robert Murphy, Joe Otten, Tim Rippon, Steve Wilson, Paul Wood and 
Diana Stimely 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Martin Smith, and 
Councillor Diana Stimely attended as his duly appointed substitute.  

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Ibrar Hussain declared a personal interest in item 7 (Air 
Quality in Sheffield) as a taxi driver in the City. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10th December 2014, were 
approved as a correct record and, arising therefrom, Matthew Borland, Policy and 
Improvement Officer, reported that he had still not received feedback from the 
Head of Libraries and Community Services following the Committee’s request that 
steps be taken to ensure that the issues regarding the leases to be offered to 
voluntary groups be progressed at the earliest opportunity, and that he would 
forward the information to Members when it was received. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no questions raised by members of the public. 
  
5.2 The Committee received an electronic petition from Nick Williams,  containing 347 

signatures, requesting that Graves Park, which was given to the people of 
Sheffield to enjoy forever, should be protected, and opposing any plans by the 
Council to sell off Cobnar Cottage. 

  
5.3 It was agreed that the petition should be referred to Councillor Isobel Bowler, 

Cabinet Member for Culture, Sport and Leisure, who would be requested to 
provide a written response to Mr Williams, at the earliest possible opportunity. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 18.02.2015 
 
 

Page 2 of 9 
 

 
6.  
 

AIR QUALITY IN SHEFFIELD 
 

6.1 The Committee considered a briefing note prepared by Ogo Osammor, Air Quality 
Officer, which contained information on the Air Quality Review and Assessment, 
the Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) for Sheffield 2015, the Sheffield Low Emission 
Zone (LEZ) Feasibility Study and the implementation of the Sheffield Low 
Emission Zone (LEZ) Strategy.  The report also contained, as appendices, a 
summary of the progress made in terms of the schemes and initiatives undertaken 
to reduce air pollution levels in the City, recommendations in respect of the 
Sheffield LEZ Strategy, fleet contributions to pollution levels and details of the 
various Task and Finish work packages, established or still to be established, 
relating to the Sheffield LEZ. 

  
6.2 In addition to the nominated representatives making the presentations, also 

present at the meeting were Councillor Jayne Dunn, Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Recycling and Streetscene and Moaz Khan, Interim Head of 
Transport, Traffic and Parking Services.  

  
6.3 The Committee received brief presentations fr
[...]
mmittee 18.02.2015 
 
 

Page 3 of 9 
 

mph zones.  He concluded by stating that both officers and Members could be 
more mindful of the adverse effects of poor air quality on people’s health when 
determining planning applications. 

  
6.4.4 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
 • The areas in the City with the highest levels of pollution were the City Centre 

and the Lower Don Valley, particularly Tinsley, near the motorway.  Levels 
were also very high in and around the main arterial roads in the City, 
including Abbeydale Road, Ecclesall Road, Western Bank/Whitham Road 
and Penistone Road. 

  
 • There were a number of aspects of traffic that contributed to increased 

pollution levels, regardless of the volume of traffic. If the traffic was free-
flowing, there would be less pollution than if the roads were congested.  The 
nature of vehicles travelling on the roads also had an effect, mainly due to 
different emissions generated by different types of motors and fuels.  As a 
result of this, there was a need to look at modal shift and, whilst considerable 
progress had been made on this issue over the last few years, there was still 
more work to be done in terms of education and encouragement.  The 
biggest contributor to poor air quality was diesel, and considerable work had 
been, and continued to be, undertaken in order to move to low emission 
fuels. 

  
 • It was believed that more work could have been undertaken, particularly with 

regard to analysis, if vacant specialist Public Health posts in the Council 
were filled.   

  
 • It was accepted that the excessive pollution levels in the Tinsley area, near 

to the M1, was a major problem for the City.  The Council however, had 
some level of influence in connection with traffic management in this area.   

  
 • Air quality monitoring was undertaken in some parts of the City.   
  
 • As part of the steps required to move away from diesel, it 
[...]
sammor referred to the Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) for Sheffield 2015, 

which had been approved by the Cabinet in July 2012, and which contained seven 
key actions, which were set out in the report.  He stated that road transport was 
the biggest single contributor to NO2 emissions, and was also the least regulated, 
and referred to a feasibility study – The Sheffield LEZ Study – which had been 
undertaken to understand the level of emissions from different types of vehicles.  
Reference was also made to the City Bid, where the Government would provide 
funding for four cities to demonstrate how they could introduce low-emission 
vehicles, and the Council was to submit an expression of interest by 20th 
February, 2015. 

  
6.5.3 Dr Osammor concluded by referring to a number of ongoing initiatives which 

would help reduce air pollution levels, including the Air Aware campaign, working 
closely with the Highways Agency in connection with reducing air pollution levels 
on motorways and plans to erect a six metre high barrier on the slip-road at 
Junction 34 South of the M1 in Tinsley. 

  
6.5.4 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
 • The main reason as to why the targets in the AQAP had not been met was 

mainly due to a lack of resources.  Considerable effort had been made in 
order to improve air quality in the City, and the resources and effort put in so 
far had not been sufficient, and further funding was required.  A number of 
the other core cities were in a similar position.  Officers across the Council 
would continue to work together to see what could be done. 

  
 • Whilst drivers could not be forced to move from diesel to petrol, or even to 

alternative, low emission fuels, such as liquid petroleum gas and electric, the 
Council had some opportunities through the planning process, such as 
placing conditions on planning applications, where new developments using 
new vehicles could only use low
[...]
ore work in this area was required.  He welcomed the 
Council’s plans to continue monitoring congestion levels in the City, particularly 
looking at the implementation of further bus priority measures.  He made the point 
that if there was less congestion on the roads, the buses would run on time, which 
would mean improved reliability and hopefully, more people would be encouraged 
to use them. 

  
6.7.4 Mr Young stated that buses were part of the solution, rather than part of the 

problem and whilst, by their very nature, buses tended to stop frequently and 
travel at relatively low average speeds, help in addressing congested hotspots 
would help to reduce congestion and delay, reduce bus journey time variability 
and provide more attractive service offer, less air pollution and improved fleet 
utilisation. As already recognised by Members, there remained significant 
potential to achieve further modal shift in Sheffield, which would deliver real 
tangible benefits in terms of improved air quality. 

  
6.7.5 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
 • As at October 2014, the average age of Stagecoach Sheffield’s bus fleet 

was 5.5 years old – better than the Government target of eight years, with 
22% of its fleet being hybrid double-deckers.     

  
 • Stagecoach and the Sheffield Bus Partnership had undertaken marketing 

activity in terms of promoting the benefits of using the bus.  It was accepted 
however, that more work needed to be undertaken in connection with the air 
quality issue.   

  
 • Regarding the cost of multi-operator tickets, as part of a review, the bus 

operators were keen to revisit this issue to see how the current offer could 
be improved. 

  
 • The initial tests with regard to the environmental benefits of the Euro 6 

vehicle looked very promising.   

Page 11



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 18.02.2015 
 
 

Page 8 of 9 
 

  
 • Stagecoach was unlikely to use trolley buses locally as they were not 

considered flexible enough. 
  
 • Although hybrids, gas, electric and hydrogen buses were all being used in 

different parts of the UK by various operators, it was difficult to predict which 
would prove to be the most beneficial or successful, and what further 
advances in technology would be made.  It was not the case that 
Stagecoach required targets in terms of future investment, as the Company 
already had a good track record in this area and the Sheffield Bus 
Partnership agreement already had clearly defined targets which the 
operators had signed up to and were meeting. The Company would 
obviously have to give consideration as to whether any future advances in 
technology were affordable and achievable. 

  
 • As Supertram was a separate company, the request as to whether that 

Company could give consideration to operating an off-peak trial, where 
people could take bicycles on trams, would be referred to the company for its 
comments. 

  
 • The Council was working with Supertram in connection with the possible 

expansion of the network, with the Lower Don Valley area being a possibility. 
  
 • It was accepted that pollution levels were particularly high in the Abbeydale 

Road area, which was mainly due to it being a very busy transport route, and 
one which was used by a number of buses, which added to the problems by 
idling.   

  
 • Details of how local residents and representatives of community fora could 

test air pollution levels, as part of the Community Air Quality Monitoring 
Project, would be forwarded by Neil Parry. 

  
6.8 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, the information reported as 

part of the presentations now made and the responses provided to the 
question raised; 

  
 (b) expresses its thanks to Ogo Osammor, Dr Jeremy Wight, Moaz  Khan, Neil 

Parry and John Young for attending the 
[...]
 
Programme for 2014/15. 

 
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Wednesday, 8th April 2015, at 4.30 pm, in the Town Hall. 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Report of: Matthew Borland, Policy and Improvement Officer 
Tel: 2735065 Email: matthew.borland@sheffield.gov.uk   

_______________________________________________________________ 
 

Subject: Draft Task Group Report: Private Sector House Building 
_______________________________________________________________ 
 

Summary:  
 
The Committee set up a Task Group to scrutinise the Council’s policies and 
practices to assess whether the Council has in place robust arrangements to 
meet this housing challenge in the city and to identify any additional measures 
required to facilitate more private sector house building in the city. 
 
Membership of the Task Group was: 

• Cllr Cate McDonald (Chair) 

• Cllr Neale Gibson 

• Cllr Ibrar Hussain 

• Cllr Steve Jones 

• Cllr Rob Murphy 

• Cllr Joe Otten 
 
The draft report from the Task Group 
_______________________________________________________________ 
 

Type of item:  The report author should tick the appropriate box  

Reviewing of existing policy  

Informing the development of new policy  

Statutory consultation  

Performance / budget monitoring report  

Cabinet request for scrutiny  

Full Council request for scrutiny  

Community Assembly request for scrutiny  

Call-in of Cabinet decision   

Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee  

Other X 

 
The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 
 
To comment on, and approve the attached draft report. 
___________________________________________________ 
 

Background Papers:  
 
Background documents used to inform the work are listed on page 2 of the 
report. 
 

Report to Economic and 
Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny 
& Policy Development Committee 

8
th

 April 2015  

Agenda Item 8

Page 15



Category of Report: OPEN 

Page 16



 

 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing 

Scrutiny and Policy Development 

Committee 

 

Sheffield City Council 

 

 

Task Group Report: 

 

Private Sector House Building 

 

  

Page 17



Page 2 of 5 

Version 0.3 

Introduction 

Increasing the number of homes in the city is critical to achieving economic growth. The 

Sheffield City Region Growth Plan sets out an ambition to create 70,000 new private sector 

jobs. This has significant implications for housing growth. We know from the Strategic 

Housing Market Assessment that Sheffield requires between 1,975 and 2,425 new homes 

per year. Our work as a Task Group was to scrutinise the Council’s policies and practices to 

assess whether the Council has in place robust arrangements to meet this challenge and to 

identify any additional measures required to facilitate more private sector house building in 

the city. 

 

What we did 

The work had three stages. The first stage was internal evidence gathering which included 

desktop research looking at a range of documents including: 

• Sheffield Strategic Housing Market Assessment; 

• the Council’s Housing Investment Delivery Plan;  

• ‘The Lyons Housing Review’, commissioned by the Labour Party;  

• The Role of Housing in the Economy, commissioned by the Homes and Communities 

Agency;  

• The Chartered Institute of Housing ‘Response to Review of the local authority role in 

housing supply’; and  

• Sheffield Economic Strategy  

 

This stage also included discussions with Council staff responsible for economic 

development, housing, and planning. This was in order to understand the context and 

activity the Council is already doing and to inform the key questions the Task Group will use 

in the next stage. 

 

The second stage was external evidence gathering which consisted of focus groups with 

housing developers to gain a wider understanding of the issues from their perspectives; to 

hear potent
[...]
hat we have seen during the 

course of this work residential development in the city centre is not fully dealt with within 

the Council’s existing plans. We therefore recommend: 

 

6) The Cabinet Member for Homes and Neighbourhoods undertakes further work to 

develop a fully integrated approach to a range of housing in the city centre, including 

family housing and the associated infrastructure requirements this type of housing 

would require, e.g. schools. To report back on progress by October 2015. 

 

What happens next 

This report will be sent to the relevant Cabinet Members with a request for a formal 

response to our recommendations. The Committee will also be asking for a report back on 

progress against the recommendations by October 2015. 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Task Group Report on Private Sector House Building
	House Building Report




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 8 April 2015 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Cate McDonald (Chair), Ian Auckland (Deputy Chair), 

Neale Gibson, Ibrar Hussain, Robert Murphy, Martin Smith, 
Steve Wilson, Paul Wood and Pat Midgley 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steve Jones (and 
Councillor Pat Midgley attended as his duly appointed substitute) and Helen 
Mirfin-Boukouris. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 The Chair (Councillor Cate McDonald) declared a personal interest in Item 7 (How 
Sheffield Presents Itself – (b) Sheffield Cultural Consortium and a Year of Making 
2016) as a member on the Board of Museums and Galleries Trust. 

  
3.2 Councillor Pat Midgley declared a personal interest in Item 7 (How Sheffield 

Presents Itself – (b) Sheffield Cultural Consortium and a Year of Making 2016) as 
a representative on the Sheffield Theatres Board. 

  
3.3 Councillor Paul Wood declared a personal interest in Item 8 (Task Group Report 

on Private Sector House Building) as an employee of a housing construction 
company. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18th February 2015, were 
approved as a correct record and, arising therefrom, (a) Matthew Borland, Policy 
and Improvement Officer, stated that he had circulated an update on the issues 
regarding the leases to be offered to voluntary groups in terms of the future 
operation of community libraries and (b) the Chair stated that she had met with the 
Policy and Improvement Officer, to discuss a series of actions arising from the 
discussions under Item 6 – Air Quality in Sheffield, which would be set out in a 
letter to be sent to Councillor Jayne Dunn, Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Recycling and Streetscene. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 8.04.2015 

Page 2 of 6 
 

5.1 There were no questions raised or petitions submitted by members of the public. 
 
6.  
 

HOW SHEFFIELD PRESENTS ITSELF 
 

6.1 International Economic Commission 
  
6.1.1 Diana Buckley, Economic Strategy Manager, Creative Sheffield, gave 

a presentation on the recent launch of Sheffield’s International 
Economic Commission, the aim of which was to position Sheffield 
globally, share thinking at an international scale and level, showcase 
the City’s best assets and ambitious plans, raise the profile of the City 
across the world, and test and boost confidence in the City’s future 
plans.  Ms Buckley reported on the work of the Commission, referring 
specifically to the three spatial and functional assets that were seen 
as the main drivers in terms of attracting people to the City, and which 
included its proximity to the Peak District, the vibrancy of the City 
Centre, and the Sheffield – Rotherham Economic Corridor and 
Advanced Manufacturing Innovation District.  The launch of the 
Commission had involved visits from internationally-renowned 
delegates, to enable decision-makers in Sheffield to share expertise 
and ideas on a global level, and boost confidence in the City’s 
economic plans.  Specific reference was made to the workshop – ‘A 
Roadmap for an Innovation District: Establishing a Vision for the 
Sheffield – Rotherham Economic Corridor’, which was held on Friday, 
16th January 2015, which had included a lecture from Bruce Katz, 
Vice-President of the Brookings Institute and former adviser to 
President Obama, and which had showcased the City to the world 
and enabled City leaders to make global investment connections. 

  
6.1.2 Ms Buckley reported on the proposals to move from a science park 

model to the creation of an Innovation District, which comprised a 
geographic area where anchor institutions and companies clustered 
and connected with small firms, start-ups, business incubators and 
accelerators.  The districts were physically compact, transit 
accessible, technically wired, and offered mixed-use housing, office 
and retail.  Reference was made to the proposed masterplan for the 
area, in terms of the Sheffield – Rotherham Advanced Manufacturing 
Innovation District.  Ms Buckley also referred to a number of news 
stories, which had appeared in both the local and national press, 
relating to the proposed Advanced Manufacturing Innovation District, 
and focusing on Bruce Katz’s visit to the City. 

  
6.1.3 Ms Buckley concluded by reporting on the achievements of the 

Commission’s launch, indicating that it had helped to galvanise City 
partners, tested and developed Creative Sheffield’s thinking, provided 
confidence in terms of the plans, in the form of international support 
and seal of approval, built new international relationships with global 
champions/cities, provided the City with a profile, and was building 
reputation on a national and global stage, attracting interest from the 
Government and creating a platform for future investment. 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 8.04.2015 

Page 3 of 6 
 

  
6.1.4 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following 

responses were provided:- 
  
 • It was proposed that by working in collaboration with Rotherham 

MBC, any economic benefits of the Advanced Manufacturing 
Park would be shared throughout the Sheffield City Region. 

  
 • It was appreciated that, in terms of the Advanced Manufacturing 

Park, the vast majority of the business rates were being paid to 
Rotherham MBC, and that the housing development sites 
identified were all within the Rotherham area.  Enterprise Zone 
policy was for any uplift in business rates to go to an Enterprise 
Partnership, with the funding having to be reinvested.  Also, 
there were plans to identify housing development sites in both 
Sheffield and Rotherham in the long-term.   

  
 • Sheffield was in an advanced position due to the fact that the 

City already had an Advanced Manufacturing Park, and the 
current plans were to build on this development and create an 
Innovation District.  Whilst several other cities were planning, or 
in the process of developing, Advanced Manufacturing Parks, it 
was envisaged that new investment would be secured within the 
next 18 months, to enable the necessary plans to develop in 
terms of the Innovation District. 

  
 • There were several different companies and different 

components based in the Advanced Manufacturing Park, with a 
considerable amount of common will between them, with all 
being in favour of the vision for the future.   

  
 • The issue of enabling more people to live nearer to the 

Advanced Manufacturing Park was at the heart of the 
discussions arising from the visit by Bruce Katz, and it had been 
identified that there was a need to find out why this was the 
case.  Having housing next to the research centre was not 
considered to be the most important issue, but it was felt that 
there was a need to concentrate on using the identified housing 
sites.  It had also been identified that there was a need to find 
out why the various different companies wished to be based in 
the same location and, if the plans for the Innovation District 
were to be a success, there was a need to ensure that relevant 
investment was made in terms of what the various different 
components required. 

  
6.1.5 Members also made the following comments:- 
  
 • There was a need to review the operation of the International 

Economic Commission at least once a year, as well as the need 
to look at the plans from a City Region perspective. 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 8.04.2015 

Page 4 of 6 
 

  
 • The relevant Cabinet Member should be requested to look at 

which part of the project would be most beneficial for the City 
over the next three to four years. 

  
 • A Task Group should be established to look at how major 

planning developments affect the City, in terms of the effects on 
the environment and transport network.   

  
6.2 Sheffield Cultural Consortium and a Year of Making 2016 
  
6.2.1 Dan Bates, Chair, Sheffield Cultural Consortium, and Kim Streets, 

Chief Executive, Museums Sheffield, gave a presentation on the Year 
of Making 2016.   

  
6.2.2 Dan Bates reported on the Sheffield Cultural Consortium, which  

comprised a group of cultural institutions, based across the City, and 
worked in partnership with the City Council.  The Consortium had four 
main priorities – Nurturing Talent, Sustaining Existing Cultural 
Institutions, Children and Young People, and City of Festivals.  The 
Consortium raised over £350,000 in 2014, mainly through Arts 
Council funding.   

  
6.2.3 Dan Bates and Kim Streets reported on the plans in respect of the 

Year of Making 2016, during which the City’s manufacturing and 
cultural heritage would be showcased through a number of creative 
programmes, including art and craft, theatre, music, dance, film and 
festivals.  It was hoped the year would showcase the City’s cultural 
and artistic heritage, as well as raising the City’s identity and 
increasing vibrancy across the whole of the City.  Funding for the 
proposals would be provided by the University of Sheffield and, 
hopefully, the Arts Council.  The Cultural Consortium would be taking 
the lead, and a Steering Group, comprising a wide membership, 
would be established to work on the day to day operation. 

  
6.2.4 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following 

responses were provided:- 
  
 • The programme was based on a very broad plan, with the 

different elements of the programme having a different focus.   
  
 • There were plans to have a wide range of shows/films and 

displays, with some having been known to be popular in the 
past, to ensure that there was some level of success.  The 
programme, however, would also provide an opportunity to try 
out a number of new shows and activities, which would hopefully 
prove successful.  It was important that the Consortium looked at 
how all the various partners could pool their existing resources, 
as well as looking at how it could tap into new sources of 
funding, in order to boost the success of the event. 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 8.04.2015 

Page 5 of 6 
 

  
 • One measure of success that would be explored was how to put 

a value on national press coverage generated. 
  
 • The concept in terms of how the programme was delivered was 

important, specifically in terms of showcasing the wealth of 
culture and heritage in the City, to all Sheffield residents.   

  
 • Mapping activity was planned to take place, and the Consortium 

would look to hold events and activities in as many areas of the 
City as possible, although it was likely that the larger events 
would be held in the City Centre. 

  
 • It was hoped that, with all the partners working together, 

something very positive will be created in terms of the 
programme, which will hopefully result in more people and 
groups becoming involved, which would hopefully result in more 
being able to be done.  There were plans to reach out to people 
of all ages.  A number of smaller, lesser known groups in the 
City were very keen to be involved, and were presently creating 
programmes based on the ethos of the event.   

  
6.2.5 Members also made the following comments:- 
  
 • Every effort should be made, where possible, to ensure the 

programme was accessible to children and young people. 
  
 • There was a need to link the work in terms of the International 

Economic Commission and the Year of Making 2016. 
  
6.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information reported as part of the presentations, 

together with the comments now made and responses 
provided to the questions raised; 

  
 (b) thanks Diana Buckley, Dan Bates and Kim Streets for attending 

the meeting and making the presentations; and 
  
 (c) agrees the following points, arising from the presentations:- 
  
 (i) every effort be made, in respect of the Sheffield Year of 

Making 2016,  to (A) involve children and young people 
and (B) ensure that, where possible, events and 
activities were held at locations across the City; 

 (ii) the Committee should (A) monitor the developments of 
Sheffield’s International Economic Commission and (B) 
give consideration to establishing a Task Group during 
2015/16 to scrutinise the proposals in respect of the 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 8.04.2015 

Page 6 of 6 
 

Commission; 

 (iii) requests officers look at ways to identify the impact, 
including the projected benefits for the City, of Sheffield’s 
International Economic Commission and the Year of 
Making 2016; and 

 (iv) raise with the Overview and Scrutiny management 
Committee how scrutiny work is undertaken, including 
tracking implementation of recommendations and ways of 
improving linkages between Committees and joint 
working across the Committees. 

 
7.  
 

TASK GROUP REPORT ON PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSE BUILDING 
 

7.1 Matthew Borland, Policy and Improvement Officer, introduced the Task Group 
report on Private Sector House Building.  The Task Group had been established 
by the Committee to scrutinise the Council’s policies and practices to assess 
whether there were robust arrangements in place to meet this challenge, and to 
identify any additional measures required to facilitate more private sector house 
building in the City. 

  
7.2 The report set out details of the work undertaken by, and the findings and 

recommendations of, the Task Group.   
  
7.3 The Chair referred to minor amendments to the wording in recommendations 1 

and 2, set out in the report. 
  
7.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes and endorses the contents of the report now submitted, together with 

the amendments made to Recommendations 1 and 2 in the report, as set 
out in the paper now circulated; 

  
 (b) expresses its thanks to those Members on the Task Group, for the 

excellent work undertaken as part of this scrutiny exercise; and 
  
 (c) requests that consideration be given as to whether this work is included on 

its Work Programme for 2015/16. 
 
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on a date to be 
arranged. 

 


